Yielding, the controlling shareholder of VHI ("Yielding" and, collectively with VBL and VHI, 
herein the "Seller"), and Luther S. Pate IV ("Pate"). The Buyer, Pate and Seller, collectively. 
are referred to herein as the "Parties." 

WITNESSEm: 

WHEREAS, VHI currently has a total of Eleven Thousand (11,000) shares of common 
stock issued and outstanding; 

WHEREAS. Yielding is currently the owner of Ten Thousand (10.000) shares of 
common stock in VHI; 

WHEREAS, Pate is currently the owner of One Thousand (I,OOO) shares of common 
stock in VHI, and he has agreed to assign the said shares of stock to PBEV to facilitate this

[...]

(viii)	 The assumption of VBL's lawfully incurred operating expenses from the 
removal date to the closing date. 

(ix)	 The assumption of the VBL's payroll tax liability from the removal date to 
the closing date. 

(x)	 A cash payment in an amount equal to One Hundred Sixty Thousand 
Dollars and 00/100 ($160,000.00). 

ARTICLE II

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLER.

In order to induce Buyer to enter into this Agreement, Seller hereby makes the following 
representations and warranties to Buyer: 

2.1 Organization of the VHI. VHI is a corporation duly organized, validly existing,

[...]

.I:!l-, 2010, from Vespa Holdings, Inc., an Arkansas corporation ("VHr), Vespa Beverages, 
LLC, an Arkansas limited liability company ("VBL") and Geffrey A. Yielding, (collectively, the 
"Sellers"), to PBEV, LLC, a Delaware limited liability Company ("Buyer"). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, VHI currently has a total of Eleven Thousand (11,000) shares of common 
stock issued and outstanding; 

WHEREAS, Yielding is currently the owner of Ten Thousand (10,000) shares of 
common stock in VHI; 

WHEREAS, VHI is the sole member and owner of a one hundred percent (100%) 
interest in VBL, which may sometimes operate under the asserted fictitious name of Vespa